

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

AVRAHAM EISENBERG,

Defendant.

Case No.: 23-CR-010 (RMB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AVRAHAM  
EISENBERG'S OMNIBUS MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

Brian E. Klein  
Ashley E. Martabano  
Waymaker LLP  
515 S. Flower Street, Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(424) 652-7800

Sanford N. Talkin  
Noam B. Greenspan  
Talkin, Muccigrosso & Roberts, LLP  
40 Exchange Place, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 482-0007

*Attorneys for Avraham Eisenberg*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 1

    A. Introduction..... 1

    B. Mango Markets and Mr. Eisenberg’s Lawful Trades..... 3

    C. Motion to Dismiss Standard..... 6

    D. The Commodities Fraud Counts (Counts One and Two) Should Be Dismissed Because the Government Has Not Alleged the Elements of a Violation of the CEA..... 8

        1. The Government Has Failed to Allege Any Commodity Falling Under the CEA..... 10

        2. Count One Should be Dismissed Because the Government Has Failed to Allege A Misrepresentation on Mr. Eisenberg’s Part.... 14

    E. Counts One and Two Should Be Dismissed On Due Process Grounds ..... 16

        1. The Definition of Manipulative Is Unconstitutionally Vague ..... 16

        2. The Government Did Not Provide Fair Notice that the CEA Could Apply to the Mango Perpetuals..... 23

    F. Counts One and Two Should Be Dismissed Because the Statutory and Regulatory Reach Of the Government Over the Mango Markets Protocol Presents a Major Question and Violates The Rule of Lenity ..... 24

    G. The Wire Fraud Count Should Be Dismissed Because Mr. Eisenberg Did Not Make Any Material Misrepresentation or Omission and Did Not Deceive Anyone ..... 27

III. MOTION TO SUPPRESS ..... 29

    A. Introduction..... 29

    B. The Unlawful Search and Seizure of Mr. Eisenberg’s Devices..... 32

    C. The Warrantless Search and Seizure of Mr. Eisenberg’s Luggage Was Unlawful ..... 38

        1. Legal Standard ..... 38

        2. Discussion ..... 39

    D. The Government’s Twenty-Four-Day Delay In Applying For A Search Warrant Was Unreasonable ..... 41

        1. Legal Standard ..... 42

        2. First Factor: Lengthy of Delay..... 44

        3. Second Factor: Importance of the Property to Mr. Eisenberg ..... 46

        4. Third Factor Whether the Defendant Had a Diminished Interest in the Property..... 48

5.	Fourth Factor: Justifications for the Delay .....	49
E.	<u>The Exclusionary Rule</u> .....	52
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*,  
530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 6

*Arizona v. Gant*,  
556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 38

*Arkansas v. Sanders*,  
442 U.S. 753 (1979)..... 39

*Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon*,  
515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 25

*Bouie v. City of Columbia*,  
378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... 23

*California v. Acevedo*,  
500 U.S. 565 (1991)..... 38, 39

*Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG*,  
996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 10

*Cargill, Inc. v. Hardin*,  
452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971) ..... 22

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 43

*CFTC v. Enron Corp.*,  
No. H-03-909,  
2004 WL 594752 (S.D. Tex. Mar 10, 2004)..... 17

*CFTC v. Gelfman Blueprint, Inc.*,  
No. 17-7181 (PKC),  
2018 WL 6320656 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2018)..... 12, 13

*CFTC v. Int’l Foreign Currency, Inc.*,  
334 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 10

*CFTC v. McDonnell*,  
287 F. Supp. 3d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 8, 10, 12, 13

*CFTC v. My Big Coin Pay, Inc.*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Mass 2018)..... 8, 13

*CFTC v. Reed*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 10

*CFTC v. Reynolds*,  
No. 1:19-cv-05631-MKV,  
2021 WL 796683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2021) ..... 12

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837(1984)..... 24

*Chimel v. California*,  
395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 38, 40

*Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC*,  
2 F.4th 10, 13 n.2 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 11

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 23

*Cleveland v. United States*,  
531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... 26

*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 16

*Dowling v. United States*,  
473 U.S. 207, 105 S. Ct. 3127, 87 L. Ed.2d 152 (1985)..... 6

*Frey v. CFTC*,  
931 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 17

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 16

*Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.*,  
244 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 11

*In re Abrams*,  
No 88-10,  
1994 WL 506250 (CFTC Sept. 15, 1994)..... 17

*In re Platinum and Palladium Antitrust Litigation*,  
61 F.4th 242 (2d. Cir. 2023) ..... 8

*In re Soybean Futures Litigation*,  
892 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ill. 1995) ..... 19

*In re Voyager Dig. Holdings, Inc.*,  
 649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 2

*Javent*, 549 F. Supp. 3d at 1359..... 50

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 23

*Lagemann v. Spence*,  
 No. 18 Civ. 12218 (GBD), 2020 WL 5754800 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020)..... 12

*Lanzetta v. New Jersey*,  
 306 U.S. 451 (1939)..... 23

*Marty’s Adult World v. Town of Enfield*,  
 20 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16

*Maynard v. Cartwright*,  
 486 U.S. 356 (1988)..... 16

*McEvoy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. Heritage Travel, Inc.*,  
 904 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 27

*McLaughlin v. Anderson*,  
 962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 27

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
 456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 8

*My Big Coin Pay, Inc.*,  
 334 F. Supp. 3d (D. Mass. 2018) ..... 13

*Not All Virtual Currencies are Created Equal: Regulatory Guidance in the Aftermath of CFTC v. McDonnell*,  
 8 Am. U. Bus. L. Rev. 199 (2019)..... 14

*Onel v. Top Ships, Inc.*,  
 806 F. App’x 64 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Rewis v. United States*,  
 401 U.S. 808 (1971)..... 25

*Riley v. California*,  
 573 U.S. 373, 393 (2014)..... 43

*Russell v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 7

*S.E.C. v. Riel*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 499 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 11

*Sanabria v. United States*,  
437 U.S. 54 (1978)..... 6, 12

*Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG*,  
996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 15

*U.S. ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 27

*United States v. Aleynikov*,  
676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6, 7

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 26

*United States v. Bastian*,  
112 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16

*United States v. Burgard*,  
675 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 47

*United States v. Chadwick*,  
433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 38, 39, 40

*United States v. Connolly*,  
24 F.4th 821 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 27

*United States v. Cruikshank*,  
92 U.S. 542 (1875)..... 7

*United States v. Flotron*,  
2018 WL 1401986 (D. Conn Mar. 20, 2018) ..... 18

*United States v. Ganas*,  
824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 43

*United States v. Haqq*,  
F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 38

*United States v. Hay*,  
 No. 19 Cr. 170 (RJA),  
 2023 WL 142119 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2023)..... 45, 53

*United States v. Hess*,  
 124 U.S. 483 (1888)..... 7

*United States v. Javat*,  
 No. 18 Cr. 20688 (DMB) (CM),  
 2019 WL 3729060 (S.D. Fla Aug. 8, 2019).....39, 41, 45, 46, 50

*United States v. Lanier*,  
 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 16, 23

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 42, 45, 51

*United States v. Nadi*,  
 996 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 16

*United States v. Pirro*,  
 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6, 12

*United States v. Radley*,  
 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009) ..... passim

*United States v. Reed*,  
 No. 20-cr-500 (JGK),  
 2022 WL 597180, (Feb. 28, 2022 S.D.N.Y.)..... 13

*United States v. Regent Off. Supply Co.*,  
 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 28

*United States v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
 420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ..... passim

*United States v. Ross*,  
 963 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 42

*United States v. Rybicki*,  
 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 27

*United States v. Shellef*,  
 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 28



*United States v. Smith*,  
967 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020)..... passim

*United States v. Sparks*,  
806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 42

*United States v. Tisdol*,  
544 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D. Conn. 2021)..... 45, 52

*United States v. Todd*,  
446 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*United States v. Weaver*,  
659 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 8, 27

*United States v. Wells*,  
No. 20 Cr. 633(NRB),  
2023 WL 2223474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2023)..... 44

*United States v. Martin*,  
157 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 42, 44

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 25

*West Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 25

*Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

**Statutes**

17 C.F.R. § 180.1 ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 26

7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2)..... 10, 16, 18

7 U.S.C. §§ 9(1), 13(a)(2), (a)(5)..... 3, 8, 9

7 U.S.C. § 1a (9) ..... 10, 12, 13, 24

**Other Authorities**

*Meet the New Boss, Same as the Old Boss: How Federal Agencies have Leveraged Existing Law to Regulate Cryptocurrency,*  
57 Am. Crim. L. Rev. Online 34 (2020)..... 2

*New Things Under the Sun: How the CFTC is Using Virtual Currencies to Expand its Jurisdiction,*  
15 Ark. L. Rev. 205 (2020)..... 13, 14

Torts § 529 (1977) ..... 27

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(iv)..... 1, 6
